MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER BYLAW #242

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SPECIALIZED MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AUTHORIZE THE IMPOSITION OF A SUPPLEMENTARY TAX FOR THE TAXATION YEAR 2022.

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act* (RSA 2000, cM-26), a municipality may authorize the imposition of a supplementary tax;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

1. Citation

- 1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Supplementary Tax Bylaw 2022".
- 1.2 The Specialized Municipality of Jasper Bylaw #234 "Supplementary Tax Bylaw 2021" is hereby repealed.

2. Definitions

- 2.1 In this Bylaw:
 - 2.1.1 "Council" means the Council of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper;
 - 2.1.2 "Chief Administrative Officer" means the individual duly appointed to that position for the Specialized Municipality of Jasper at any given time and includes any person authorized to act for and in the name of that individual;
 - 2.1.3 "*Municipality*" means the Specialized Municipality of Jasper in Jasper National Park in the Province of Alberta;

3. Supplementary Tax

3.1 Council hereby directs the Chief Administrative Officer to levy on all properties listed on the supplementary tax roll established pursuant to the Municipality's Supplementary Assessment of Improvements Bylaw 2022, taxed at the rate established in the Municipality's Tax Rate Bylaw 2022.

4. Severance

4.1 If any section in this bylaw is found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall be severed from the remainder of the bylaw and shall not invalidate the whole bylaw.

5. Coming into Force

5.1 This bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of final passing thereof.

READ a first time this	18 th day of	f January 2022
-------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------

READ a second time this 18th day of January 2022

READ a third time and finally passed 1st day of February 2022

Mayor
Chief Administrative Officer